CH \$365.00 120187

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM622042

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
L3 Security & Detection Systems, Inc.		05/04/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Leidos Security Detection & Automation, Inc.
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1201873	LINESCAN
Registration Number:	2482606	EXAMINER 3DX
Registration Number:	2423609	EXAMINER
Registration Number:	3444407	ACX
Registration Number:	3386698	PROVISION
Registration Number:	3464270	PROTOCOL
Registration Number:	4216406	CX-PALLET
Registration Number:	4216407	CX-GANTRY
Registration Number:	4302138	MV3D
Registration Number:	4874568	SAFEVIEW
Registration Number:	4932631	CLEARSCAN
Registration Number:	5548513	CV 2
Registration Number:	6112002	PROSCAN
Serial Number:	88869936	MOSAIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6176079200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007168 FRAME: 0214

900592889

Phone: 6174496564

Email: dburns@mccarter.com, lshyavitz@mccarter.com,

dlynch@mccarter.com, bostontrademarks@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: McCarter & English, LLP
Address Line 1: c/o David R. Burns, Esq.
Address Line 2: 265 Franklin Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	126157/60001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David R. Burns, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/David R. Burns/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=L3 SDS Restated Certificate (DE) signed#page1.tif

source=L3 SDS Restated Certificate (DE) signed#page2.tif

source=L3 SDS Restated Certificate (DE) signed#page3.tif

source=L3 SDS Restated Certificate (DE) signed#page4.tif

source=L3 SDS Restated Certificate (DE) signed#page5.tif

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "L3 SECURITY & DETECTION

SYSTEMS, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "L3 SECURITY & DETECTION

SYSTEMS, INC." TO "LEIDOS SECURITY DETECTION & AUTOMATION,

INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY, A.D.

2020, AT 2:33 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2663695 8100 SR# 20203409180 Authentication: 202872062 Date: 05-04-20

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

L3 SECURITY & DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC.

L3 SECURITY & DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is L3 SECURITY & DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC. and it was originally incorporated under the name of Vivid Technologies, Inc.
- 2. The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on September 26, 1996.
- 3. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "<u>Certificate of Incorporation</u>") amends and restates the provisions of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation as heretofore amended and supplemented.
- 4. This Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted by the Corporation's Board of Directors and stockholders in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 5. The text of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

FIRST: NAME. The name of the Corporation is Leidos Security Detection & Automation, Inc.

SECOND: ADDRESS. The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19801 and the name of its registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: PURPOSE. The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware (the "DGCL").

FOURTH: CAPITALIZATION. The total number of shares of capital stock which the Corporation shall have the authority to issue is 1,000 shares. All such shares are to be Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, and are to be of one class.

FIFTH: BALLOT. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Corporation shall otherwise provide.

SIXTH: BYLAWS. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, repeal, alter, amend and rescind the Bylaws of the Corporation.

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:33 PM 05/04/2020 FILED 02:33 PM 05/04/2020

STRADEMARK ** 2663695 REEL: 007168 FRAME: 0217

SEVENTH: THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS. The number of directors which shall constitute the whole Board of Directors of the Corporation shall be not less than two (2) and the exact number shall be fixed by the Board of Directors.

EIGHTH: AMENDMENT. The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

NINTH: INDEMNIFICATION AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

(A) Indemnification.

- (1) Indemnification of Directors and Officers. The Corporation shall indemnify its directors and elected and appointed officers to the fullest extent authorized or permitted by the DGCL, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, and such right to indemnification shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director or officer of the Corporation and shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors and administrators; provided, however, that, except for proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the Corporation shall not be obligated to indemnify any director or officer (or his or her heirs, executors or administrators) in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such person unless such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized or consented to by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.
- Advancement of Expenses. The Corporation shall to the fullest extent not prohibited by applicable law pay the expenses (including attorney's fees) incurred by past or present directors and officers of the Corporation in defending any proceeding in advance of its final disposition; provided, however, that, to the extent required by law, such payment of expenses in advance of the final disposition of the proceeding shall be made only upon receipt of an undertaking by such persons to repay all amounts advanced if it should be ultimately determined that such person is not entitled to be indemnified under this Article NINTH or otherwise.
- (3) Indemnification of Employees and Agents. The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors, provide rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses to employees and agents of the Corporation who are not directors or officers similar to those conferred in this Section (A) to directors and officers of the Corporation.

The right to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in this Section (A) shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Bylaws of the Corporation, any statute, agreement, insurance policy, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise.

(B) <u>Limitation on Liability.</u> No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing

violation of law, (iii) pursuant to Section 174 of the DGCL or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit.

(C) Repeal or Modification of Rights. Any repeal or modification of Section (A) shall not adversely affect any rights to indemnification and advancement of expenses of a director or officer of the Corporation existing pursuant to Section (A) with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such repeal or modification. Any repeal or modification of Sections (A) or (B) shall not have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	the	undersigned	has	executed this	Amended a	nd
Restated Certificate of Incorporation on this	4th	day of	May	2020.		

L3 SECURITY & DETECTION SYSTEMS, INC.

Name: Benjamin A. Winter Title: Corporate Secretary

[Signature Page to L3 Security & Detection Systems, Inc. - A&R Certificate of Incorporation]

RECORDED: 01/25/2021